Settlement payments from plan assets – – – (2,333) – (2,333)

Interest income  758 –  758 790 – 790

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  (63) –  (63) 251 – 251

Translation differences – – – – 85 85

Balance at December 31 84,031 – 84,031 86,947 2,569 89,516

The investment risk for the Swiss plans is reinsured. Therefore the plan assets represent a receivable from the life insurance company.

10.3.3 Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Principal actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date (expressed as weighted averages):

2015 2016

Swiss plans International plans Swiss plans International plans1

Discount rates 0.90 % 0.94 % 0.70% 1.67%

Rate of future salary increases 1.75 % 1.79 % 1.75% 2.69%

Rate of future pension increases 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00% 0.00%

Rates for the projection of savings capital 1.25 % n/a 1.00% 0.00%

Mortality tables BVG2010GT various BVG2015G various

1Excluding plan SPEw are due to settlement

Sensitivities of significant actuarial assumptions

The discount rate, the rate of future salary increase and the life expectancy were identified as significant actuarial assumptions. The
following impacts on the defined benefit obligation are to be expected:

2015 2016

CHF 1,000

Change in actuarial assumptions Swiss
plans

International
plans

Total Swiss
plans

International
plans1

Total

Discount rates - 25 basis points  4,495  107  4,602 4,707  104 4,811

+ 25 basis points  (4,077)  (105)  (4,182) (4,482)  (104) (4,586)

Rate of future salary increases - 25 basis points  (755)  (99)  (854) (853)  (99) (952)

+ 25 basis points  766  102  868 629 98  727

Life expectancy - 1 year  (2,417)  (12)  (2,429) (2,641) (19) (2,660)

+ 1 year  2,377  11  2,388 2,401  13 2,414

(positive = increase in obligation/negative = decrease in obligation)

1Excluding plan SPEw are due to settlement

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistically possible changes at the end of the reporting period. Each change in significant assumption
was analyzed separately as part of the test. Interdependencies were not taken into account.

Tecan   Financial Report 2016 103

Consolidated Financial Statements

10.4 EMPLOYEE PARTICIPATION PLANS – SHARE-BASED PAYMENT (IFRS 2)

10.4.1 Employee share option plans

The terms and conditions of the outstanding grants are as follows, whereby all options are settled by physical delivery of shares: